
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry 
Molyneux

28 March 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at 
6.00 pm on Monday, 3rd April, 2017 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
6th March 2017.

4 DISPENSATIONS 
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

5 WHITE PAPER - REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT: RESILIENT AND 
RENEWED (Pages 7 - 16)
To update members about the proposed local government bill, to highlight the 
key differences from the previous proposals and to take views on those 
proposals in order to provide a consultation response.

Public Document Pack



2

6 TRAINING MATERIALS FOR NEW AND RETURNING COUNTY 
COUNCILLORS & TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS (Pages 17 - 
68)
To advise members of the proposed training materials agreed with the WLGA 
and to seek approval of those materials for use by the Monitoring Officer and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer for delivering training to new and returning 
councillors.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 70)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached 
Forward Work Programme.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
6th MARCH 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of the Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold, on Monday, 6th March 2017.

PRESENT:  Ed Hughes (Chair).
Councillors:
Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley.

Co-opted Members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Ken Molyneux. 

APOLOGY:
Councillor David Cox.

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Monitoring Officer, and Team Leader – Democratic Services.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including whipping declarations)

None were received.

29. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2016 were 
submitted.  

On minute number 26 on dispensations being referred to other 
Councils for determination by agreement, the Monitoring Officer explained that 
he had spoken to other councils with the outcome being that there was some 
reluctance to work in such a way.  He added that Wrexham County Borough 
Council Standards Committee only met four times a year so using the 
dispensation for consideration today as an example, there would not have 
been a convenient meeting to submit it to for a timely decision.  Also, other 
councils did not receive as many requests for dispensation as Flintshire did.

Mr Ken Molyneux identified two typographical errors on minute number 
24.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the typographical errors being amended, the minutes be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

30. DISPENSATIONS

Following despatch of the agenda, a dispensation request had been 
received from County Councillor Marion Bateman.  The request was to speak 
at meetings of the Planning and Development Control Committee for five 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



minutes, as local Member, instead of three in relation to planning application 
number 054548 – the full application for the erection of 43 No. dwellings and 
associated works at Ffordd Eldon.

She was the local Member for the area in which the proposed 
development was situated and a member of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee. She was also a Governor of Sychdyn Primary School and 
the proposed development would have an impact on that school.  As such, 
there was a recommendation that an education contribution was paid by the 
developer for the benefit of that school in order to seek to mitigate the impact 
of the proposed development upon it.

Following a discussion it was agreed that permission be granted as 
follows: Councillor Marion Bateman be granted dispensation to correspond 
with officers on planning application number 054548 – the full application for 
the erection of 43. No. dwellings and associated works at Ffordd Eldon.  Also 
to speak to officers provided that there was a witness which would ensure that 
at least three people would be present, and that the conversation be minuted.  
To speak for five minutes prior to the matter being debated at Committee and 
to leave the room whilst the matter was debated and voted on.  The duration 
of the dispensation was granted for 12 months ceasing on 5th March 2018 or 
8th May 2017 if Councillor Bateman was not re-elected.  The dispensation 
would apply to any other application, which, in the Monitoring Officer’s view, 
were substantially the same.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Marion Bateman be granted dispensation under paragraphs 
(d) and (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to correspond with officers on planning application number 
054548 – the full application for the erection of 43. No. dwellings and 
associated works at Ffordd Eldon.  Also to speak to officers provided that 
there was a witness which would ensure that at least three people would be 
present, and that the conversation be minuted.  To speak for five minutes prior 
to the matter being debated at Committee and to leave the room whilst the 
matter was debated and voted on.  The duration of the dispensation was 
granted for 12 months ceasing on 5th March 2018 or 8th May 2017 if Councillor 
Bateman was not re-elected.  The dispensation would apply to any other 
application, which, in the Monitoring Officer’s view, were substantially the 
same.

31. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the Forward Work Programme.  He 
suggested that an item for the next meeting of the Committee could be 
presented on the recently published Welsh Government White Paper: 
Reforming Local Government: Resilient and Renewed.  The White Paper 
was a statement of intent for the future of local government in Wales, which 
was agreed.

Page 4



He explained that the White Paper re-included some of the provision of 
the earlier Local Government (Wales Bill) and added new provisions for local 
government governance, the powers and functions of local authorities, 
performance and improvement, the roles of Councillors, local democracy, 
workforce, community councils and electoral reform.

It was agreed that the Team Leader – Democratic Services, would 
send a link to the White Paper to the Committee in advance of the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That an item be submitted to the next meeting on the Welsh 
Government White Paper: Reforming Local Government: Resilient and 
Renewed.

32. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 6.00pm and ended at 6.25 pm.

………………………
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 3 April 2017

Report Subject White Paper – Reforming Local Government: Resilient 
and Renewed

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The White Paper makes proposals for the reform of local government and provides 
consultation questions which are open for response until the 11 April 2017.

The White Paper appends a table of the proposals set out in the Local 
Government Bill which was published in November 2015 (the Bill), and 
summarises which of those proposals will be omitted, amended or retained in a 
new local government bill, and the consultation questions seek views on those 
proposals. 

The provisions about mandatory mergers of councils will be removed from the Bill. 
There is proposed provision for some mandatory regional working (e.g. Transport 
and Social Services) and scope for voluntary mergers or voluntary shared services 
where authorities have to put their proposals to WG for approval.  However, where 
such shared services exist councillors will of course still be bound by the code of 
conduct in undertaking their role in those services. 

As well as re-organisation the White Paper contains proposals on how to improve 
behaviour within councils.  The main matters relating to the duties and business of 
standards committees are:-

 Duties on members of County Councils to show how they communicate and 
engage with their electorate and the role of standards committees in 
providing advice and training to members about their new duties

 Duties on leaders of political groups to promote good standards of conduct 
amongst their members;

 Proposals for triggering a by-election where a member is subject to a 
sanction for breach of their duties;

 Training requirements for Town and Community Councillors; and
 Annual reporting for standards committees

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This report will summarise the above matters, including where provisions from 
the Bill are retained or amended, or where new provisions are proposed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To consider and discuss the White Paper and share views on the 
proposals within the White Paper relating to the business of the standards 
committee so that those views can be reported in response to the 
consultation.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE WHITE PAPER

1.01 Duties on members of County Councils to show how they 
communicate and engage with their electorate and the role of 
standards committees in providing advice and training to members 
about their new duties

The Bill sets out new duties of Councillors to show, amongst other matters, 
engagement with their constituents.  Those duties are set out under Part 4, 
Chapter 2 of the Bill and include specific duties to attend meetings, hold 
surgeries for their constituents, respond to correspondence within 14 days, 
complete training and complete an annual report on compliance with those 
duties.  Part 4, Chapter 3 of the Bill set out procedures for investigating 
breaches of those new duties and then provisions for the standards 
committee to make decisions about alleged breaches.  The standards 
committee would therefore have a new role over and above the role of 
considering ethical breaches under the code of conduct.

The intention set out in the White Paper is to retain these provisions in 
principle but make some minor amendments such as replacing the duty to 
hold surgeries to one of facilitating discussion of constituents’ issues with 
them in private; the annual reports duty is to be replaced by one requiring 
Councillors to say how they have carried out communications with their 
electorate. There is an intention to extend the period of time from two to 
three weeks for Councillors to respond to correspondence from their 
constituents. 

The intention is to offer a “menu of choices” for councillors so that they can 
chose the best way to engage with their constituents, depending on the 
local needs of constituents.

In terms of sanctions for breaching those new proposed duties there is a 
proposed amendment to the Bill to include a provision that if a member is 
subject to a sanction for breach from the Standards Committee, and a 
petition of more than 20% of the electorate is signed seeking removal of 
the member from office, then there will be a by-election.

Of some concern to Monitoring Officers is the proposed duty to report to 
the Standards Committee where they have information to suspect a 
breach of this duty.  This would alter the relationship between councillors 

Page 8



and officers and might deter councillors from seeking advice and support 
from the monitoring officer.   The monitoring officer group, Lawyers in 
Local Government, is providing comments in response to the White Paper 
on this issue. 

The standards committee will be required to provide advice and training to 
councillors about these new duties.

1.02 Duties on leaders of political groups to promote good standards of 
conduct amongst their members and to co-operate with standards 
committees in exercising their functions

This duty is to be included in the new Bill, as are the provisions relating to 
the role of standards committees in providing advice and training about 
their new duties.

1.03 Training requirements for Town and Community Councillors

The provisions about reviewing community council arrangements, and 
placing various accounting duties upon community councils (annual 
reports etc.) are to be omitted from the Bill.  The Bill also set out detailed 
duties for community councillors to undertake training and set out 
provisions for community councillors who breach those very specific 
duties.

The White Paper proposes removing the duty to undertake specific training 
and replace it with a duty for community councils to consider their training 
needs and prepare and publish a plan setting out how it proposes to 
respond to the training needs identified.

1.04 Annual reporting requirements for standards committees

The Bill proposed a requirement for standards committees to produce an 
annual report of their functions and how they have been carried out.  This 
will include reporting on their functions regarding the new duties set out 
above.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Additional requirements placed on the standards committee may increase 
the need for the committee to meet.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The White Paper is open to consultation responses until the 11 April 2017.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 N/A

Page 9



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 The White Paper, Annex one: Status of proposals consulted on as part of 
the Bill

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 https://consultations.gov.wales/sites/de
[...]
f 
county Councils 

Amend 

Retain in principle but make some minor amendments such as the duty to hold surgeries 
to be changed to one of facilitating discussion of constituents’ issues with them in 
private; annual reports duty to be replaced by one requiring Councillors to say how they 
have carried out communications with their electorate. In response to consultation 
responses, we intend to extend the period of time from two to three weeks for 
Councillors to respond to correspondence. 

Breaches of duties  Amend 
A Member receiving a sanction from a standards committee can become subject to a 
petition which, if receiving sufficient signatures (at least 20% of the local electorate), 
would trigger a by election. 

Further provisions about 
duties on members 

Retain 

Leaders of political groups to be required to promote good standards of conduct 
amongst their Members. This proposal will be included in the new Bill. The provisions 
relating to the role of standards committees in providing advice and training on the new 
duties of members will also be retained. 

Executives of county 
Councils  

Amend 
We will retain the need for leaders to agree objectives with their Cabinet Members, but 
allow flexibility about the regularity of review. 

Appointment of certain chief 
officers  

Retain 
This proposal will be included in the new Bill. It will require leaders to make 
arrangements to manage the performance of the chief executive and also provide that 
the Head of Democratic Services become a chief officer position. 

Overview and scrutiny 
committees and standards 
committees 

Retain 
This proposal will be included in the new Bill and will require the establishment of joint 
overview and scrutiny committees where services are being delivered collaboratively. 

Minor amendments to other 
legislation 

Retain These will be included in the new Bill. 

P
age 12



53 
White Paper - Resilient and Renewed 

Annex: Status of Proposals Consulted on as Part of the 
[...]
already happening as part of good employment 
practices and did not need to be further legislated for. 

Review of Community 
Council legislation 

Omit 
Consideration is being given to potential for consolidation of existing legislation but any 
proposed changes to the provisions in the Local Government Act 1972 would need to be 
informed by the review of the community council sector. 

Community Polls Omit 
Provisions in relation to polls conducted for the purpose of forming or dissolving a 
community council will stay in place pending the review of the community council sector 
and any legislative reform which follows. 

 
 
 

P
age 16



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 3 April 2017

Report Subject Training Materials for New and Returning County 
Councillors & Town and Community Councillors

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The WLGA have produced training materials for new and returning councillors to 
assist them with understanding the implications of the code of conduct and to 
assist them to abide by it.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To comment on the training materials and approve their content for the 
purpose of providing training to new and returning county councillors and 
to town and community councillors. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00
1.01 The training materials include a facilitator’s pack and power point slides, 

which include interactive workshops with several scenarios and case 
studies, as well as a short test on the code of conduct.  It is intended to 
familiarise new councillors with, and remind returning councillors of, the 
provisions within the code of conduct, and potential breaches of the code 
of conduct with references to mock scenarios that members will have the 
opportunity to discuss and comment on.  

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Members of the WLGA have discussed and agreed the content of the 
training materials.

4.00 RISK M
[...]
, for the planning 
application to be approved. The association had committed time, resources and expertise 
in working with the developers on the affordable housing. It was highly unlikely that it 
would have done so unless it believed that it would be awarded a contract once 

Page 23



$ul0mitqk.doc 6 of 24

Insert Your Logo Here…Delete this box first

permission was granted. Apparent bias could arise even in a case where a councillor had 
not voted, Darker Enterprises v Dacorum BC [1992] C.O.D. 465 considered. M's private 
interests were engaged by the vote and it had been wrong for him to have participated in 
the meeting. The decision to grant planning permission was, accordingly, quashed.

Making the decision

There is an important difference between those councillors who are involved in making a 
decision and those councillors who are seeking to influence it. This is because councillors 
who are not involved with making a decision are generally free to speak about how they 
want that decision to go.

When considering whether there is an appearance of predetermination or bias, councillors 
who are responsible for making the decision should apply the following test: would a fair-
minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, decide there is a real 
possibility that the councillor had predetermined the issue or was biased?

However, when applying this test, they should remember that it is legitimate for a 
councillor to be predisposed towards a particular outcome as long as they are prepared to 
consider all the arguments and points made about the specific issue under consideration.

Also the importance of appearances is generally more limited when the context of the 
decision-making is not judicial or similar to judicial. Planning decisions are not similar to 
judicial decisions, they are administrative. Therefore councillors can appear strongly 
predisposed for or against a particular planning decision.

Slide 23

Kelton v Wiltshire [2015] EWHC 
[...]
in a decision you should avoid 
giving the impression that you have conclusively 
decided how you will vote at the meeting.

“I have a view on the subject but want to listen to 
all the arguments before I make up my mind”

P
age 64



Bias

• Bias – Members need to remember that 
apparent bias can infect the whole decision and 
make it vulnerable to challenge as is highlighted 
by a recent case in the High court:- Kelton v 
Wiltshire

• Planning permission for a residential 
development was quashed due to the apparent 
bias of a member of the planning committee

P
age 65



How the Code is Policed

• The Monitoring Officer

• The Standards Committee

• The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

• The Adjudication panel for Wales 

P
age 66



What Happens if you Breach the Code?

• Complaints are made to the Ombudsman
• If he believes them to be justified he refers them 
to the authority’s standard’s committee or to a 
tribunal convened by the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales

• If they find the complaint proven they can impose 
a range of sanctions from no action through 
suspension to disqualification for 5 years

• Even if you are suspended you are still subject to 
the Code!

• Remember also any local resolution procedures

P
age 67



Where to Find Further Information

• If in doubt ask the Monitoring Officer

• Guidance from the Public Service Ombudsman 
for Wales http://www.ombudsman-
wales.org.uk/

P
age 68



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Date of Meeting Topic Notes/Decision/Action

October 2017 Joint meeting with Town and Community Councils
Dec 2016 meeting - That the Ombudsman be invited 
to the next meeting with Town and Community 
Councils

July 2017 Annual Report April 2016 meeting - It was agreed that a template 
Annual Report would be provided to Members on an 
annual basis which would act as a prompt for 
producing the document.  

May 2017  Member Communications  May 2016 meeting - That Members be contacted in 
May each year with a template annual report and be 
advised that any completed annual reports could be 
placed on the Council’s website by Democratic 
Services.

April 2017  Training
 Dispensations

Welsh Government White Paper: Reforming Local 
Government: Resilient and Renewed  
The Team Leader – Democratic Services, would send a link to 
the White Paper to the Committee in advance of the next 
meeting.

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 White Paper - Reforming Local Government: Resilient and Renewed
	Enc. 1 - White Paper Annex One

	6 Training materials for new and returning county councillors and town & community councillors
	Enc. 1 Ethics and Standards Notes for Facilitators
	Enc. 2 - Ethics and Standards Powerpoint

	7 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3 APRIL 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 3 April 2017

PRESENT: Edward Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors:
David Cox and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGY: Councillor Hilary McGuill

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Committee Officer

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

34. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2017 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

35. DISPENSATIONS

None were received.

36. WHITE PAPER - REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT: RESILIENT AND 
RENEWED

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the proposals set out in the 
Welsh Government (WG) White Paper ‘Reforming Local Government: Resilient 
and Renewed’ which was out for consultation.  The aim of the White Paper was 
to set out a broad programme of local government reform including improvement 
in the quality of leadership and accountability in councils.  The implications of the 
proposals relating to the duties and business of standards committees were 
summarised and views were sought to respond to WG by the deadline.

(i) Duties on members of County Councils to show how they 
communicate and engage with their electorate and the role of standards 
committees in providing advice and training to members about their new 
duties



Robert Dewey felt that the document implied that WG was adopting its 
own view on how best to deal with constituents and that the ‘appetite for reform 
supported by greater regional working’ did not conform with the general opinion.

During discussion on the proposal for a councillor to be removed from 
office in the event of a breach of duties, the threshold of more than 20% of the 
electorate signing a petition was questioned as election turnouts often failed to 
achieve that level.

Phillipa Earlam sought clarity on funding for the additional duties and 
training, as well as details on the process for a petition and whether this would be 
available electronically, which gave rise to concerns about the authenticity of 
signatures.  The Monitoring Officer advised of comparative legislative provisions 
on petitions in England but said that such petitions could involve logistical issues 
when checking the authenticity of signatories.

With regard to advice and guidance on the new duties for members, a 
number of training sessions had been scheduled after the forthcoming Elections 
with which members of the Standards Committee could be involved if they 
wished.  Robert Dewey expressed an interest in taking part.

Councillor Arnold Woolley felt that a basic training framework should be 
adopted for councillors to achieve or train towards an appropriate standard.  He 
went on to share his concerns on other aspects of the White Paper such as the 
proposed restructuring of Overview & Scrutiny and Audit Committees, the 
reduction in town/community councils and the impact on county councils if the 
role of town/community councils was strengthened.  He also felt that the practice 
of holding councillor surgeries was not successful in engaging with constituents.  
On the aim to encourage a broader range of councillors to better represent the 
demographics, he pointed out the time needed to carry out the role which 
presented challenges for those in employment.

(ii) Duties on leaders of political groups to promote good standards 
of conduct amongst their members and to co-operate with standards 
committees in exercising their functions

The Monitoring Officer explained that the proposals in relation to Group 
Leaders were to be welcomed though there were already strong Group Leaders 
who tackled such issues anyway.  He suggested that the Committee may wish to 
explore this proposal further by meeting with Group Leaders regularly to discuss 
a range of ethical issues, raise any concerns and promote the work of the 
Committee.  This would also establish strong relationships that would be an 
advantage if particular problems needed to be resolved.

(iii) Training requirements for Town and Community Councillors

The Committee discussed the requirement for town/community councils to 
publish a training plan and acknowledged the challenges in recruiting skilled 
members, Chairs and Clerks.

The Chairman raised concerns about resources needed to undertake a 
training analysis.  In response, the Monitoring Officer said that bodies such as 



One Voice Wales or the Society of Local Government Clerks may need to 
provide skills development but that it would be for the town/community councils 
themselves to fund such development.

On actions to help build resilience and renewal into town/community 
councils, the Monitoring Officer drew attention to the WG ‘agenda for action’.  He 
referred to challenges in encouraging participation and said that reduced levels of 
resources limited growth potential, but that ability for councillors to serve at both 
county and town/community council level could be a way of increasing capacity.  
Jonathan Duggan-Keen stated that town/community councils did encourage 
participation and that there was a shortage of suitably qualified Clerks to identify 
training requirements.

(iv) Annual reporting requirements for standards committees

The proposal for standards committees to produce an annual report was 
not currently the practice in Flintshire, however it was felt that this could be easily 
achieved and would help to raise the profile of the Committee.

(v) Summary of responses by the Committee

 The relaxation in some proposals was welcomed, as they were less 
prescribed and encouraged a broader framework.

 Concern was expressed if there was any appetite for regionalism.
 Whilst the principle of calling a by-election in the event of a breach of 

duties could be supported, the threshold of 20% of the electorate 
signing a petition was brought into question due to the general low 
electorate turnout.  Also, more detail would be required on how the 
petition would work and if electronic methods were to be used.  The 
latter would require some assurance on authenticating signatures.

 Clarity required on funding to carry out the new duties.
 The requirements for councillor training were welcomed, with a 

suggestion for a minimum core competency (which could possibly be 
explored through the Welsh Local Government Association).

 Concerns about the independent review of town/community councils 
where functions could overlap with those of county councils.

 The broadening cross-section of councillors was welcomed but may 
require changes to regulations to accommodate the working 
arrangements of some candidates.

RESOLVED:

That the views on the proposals within the White Paper relating to the business of 
the Standards Committee be reported in response to the consultation.

37. TRAINING MATERIALS FOR NEW AND RETURNING COUNTY 
COUNCILLORS AND TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report on training materials 
produced by the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) for new and 
returning councillors to assist them in understanding the implications of the Code 



of Conduct.  These were intended to be a generic Member training framework to 
be adapted locally by councils for their own use.

Phillipa Earlam indicated her interest in the forthcoming Member training 
sessions, as had Robert Dewey earlier in the meeting.  It was agreed that the 
Committee Officer would circulate details of the sessions.

Councillor Arnold Woolley said that Member attendance at training 
sessions should be published online.  Ken Molyneux felt it would be useful to 
display the general principles of Member conduct on a reference card.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the training materials for the purpose of providing training to 
new and returning county councillors, and town and community councillors, be 
approved.

38. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  Officers noted Robert Dewey’s request to confirm the date for the 
joint meeting in October 2017 as soon as possible.

As this was the last meeting of the Committee before the Elections, the 
Chairman took the opportunity to thank all the members for their contributions 
and to wish them well.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

39. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.25 pm)

Chairman


